AROS Hydraulik GmbH
AROS Hydraulik GmbH
Föhrenweg 3-11
D-87700 Memmingen
Phone: +49 8331 8209-0
Fax: +49 8331 8209-90
Email: info@aros-hydraulik.de
Website: www.aros-hydraulik.de

1.5 Checklists 3
1.6 Stroke tolerances 3
2 Type code 4
3 Designs 5
3.1 Design X 5
3.2 Design B 6
3.3 Design G 6
3.4 Design K 7
3.5 Design H 7
3.6 Design C 8
3.7 Design E 8
4 Mounting eyes 9
ZD4 series
Double-acting hydraulic cylinders
Product catalogue:
4-ZD4
July 2016
Page 2 of 9 AROS Hydraulik GmbH Maßblatt Zylinder ZD4.docx
1 General technical data
Robust and universally usable welded-bolted construction for simpler applications.
Easy dismantling and replaceability of all wear parts is ensured. Please note our boundary and use
conditions.
Piston rod: ground, polished and hard-chrome plated
End cushioning: adjustable on both sides with a non-return valve
Operating temperature: -20°C to +80°C (other temperatures available on request)
Operating fluid: mineral-based hydraulic oil
(other operating fluids possible on request)
Connections: for pipe fittings according to DIN 2353 / ISO 8434-1
max. operating pressure: 160 bar on the piston side, 315 bar on the rod side
max. piston speed: 0.5 m/s (higher speeds available on request)
Compact seal: achieves retaining function
Seals: available with Viton or a Glyd-Ring® piston seal on
request
Tolerance: For stroke tolerance, see 1.6
Angular tolerances of the mounting holes according to
EN ISO 13920-BE
1.1 Boundary and use conditions
▪ The mechanical alignment of the movement axis and, consequently, the mounting points of
the AROS cylinder and piston rod must be ensured. Lateral forces on the piston rod and
piston guides must be avoided. Where applicable, the self-weight of the AROS cylinder or
piston rod must be taken into account.
▪ The buckling length/buckling load of the piston rod or the AROS cylinder must be noted. The
maximum buckling load is calculated on request.
▪ Note the maximum allowable stroke speeds with regard to the suitability of the seals and their
compatibility with the operating fluid used.
▪ The maximum allowable speeds when moving to the end positions, taking external loads into
account, must be observed. If the end positions are approached at a speed > 0.1 m/s (guide
value), a cylinder with end cushioning should be provided.
Danger
Overpressurisation
drawn with 90° offset
from size ZD4-50/25 upwards, the
cushioning screw is in the cylinder
base
ZD4 series
Double-acting hydraulic cylinders
Product catalogue:
4-ZD4
July 2016
Page 3 of 9 AROS Hydraulik GmbH Maßblatt Zylinder ZD4.docx
The maximum allowable operating pressure must be observed in all operating states of the AROS
cylinder. Potential pressure intensification resulting from the ratio of the annular area to the piston area
and any potential restriction points must be avoided.
▪ Harmful environmental factors, such as aggressive ultrafine particles, vapours, high
temperatures, etc., as well as dirt and damage to the hydraulic fluid, must be avoided.
If you are unsure about media (fluid) compatibility or if the boundary and
use conditions are exceeded, please contact us.
1.2 Service life

L1 + stroke
L1 + stroke
l + stroke
ZD4 series
Double-acting hydraulic cylinders
Product catalogue:
4-ZD4
July 2016
Page 9 of 9 AROS Hydraulik GmbH Maßblatt Zylinder ZD4.docx
4 Mounting eyes
Type
Cyl. Ø
D
Dimensions (mm)
B E L3 a b1 b2 e1 e2 f g h1 h2 i k
SA1-20 - GK1-20 GA2-20 GA2-20 B 32 25 M16 x 1.5 50 17 80 70 25 25 20 19 16 24 39 M8
SA1-25 SA2-25 GK1-25 GA2-25 GA2-25 B 40 25 M16 x 1.5 50 17 80 75 28 30 25 23 20 29 47 M8
SA1-30 SA2-30 GK1-30 GA2-30 GA2-30 B 50 34 M22 x 1.5 60 23 94 90 30 35 30 28 22 30 56 M8
SA1-35 SA2-35 GK1-35 GA2-35 GA2-35 B 63 44 M28 x 1.5 70 29 112 106 38 40 35 30 25 35 62 M10
SA1-40 SA2-40 GK1-40 GA2-40 GA2-40 B 80 55 M35 x 1.5 85 36 135 126 45 47 40 35 28 38 71 M10
SA1-50 SA2-50 GK1-50 GA2-50 GA2-50 B 100 61 M45 x 1.5 105 46 168 168 55 60 50 40 35 43 80 M12
g
-0
.2
g